

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 16-1127 (AND CONSOLIDATED CASES)

MURRAY ENERGY CORPORATION, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

Respondent.

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF FINAL AGENCY ACTION OF THE
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
81 FED. REG. 24,420 (APR. 25, 2016)**

**BRIEF FOR STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT
RESPONDENT-INTERVENORS IN SUPPORT OF EPA**

FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF
MASSACHUSETTS
MAURA HEALEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL
MELISSA HOFFER
JILLIAN M. RILEY
TRACY L. TRIPLETT
Assistant Attorneys General
Environmental Protection Division
One Ashburton Place, 18th Floor
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 963-2431
tracy.triplett@state.ma.us

(Additional Counsel Listed on After Conclusion)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATION.....	viii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. EPA’S PREFERRED APPROACH IS REASONABLE AND CONSISTENT WITH BOTH THE DIRECTIVE OF <i>MICHIGAN</i> AND SECTION 112.....	7
A. EPA Was Not Required to Conduct the Fully Monetized Comparison of Benefits and Costs that Petitioners Seek.....	7
B. EPA’s Preferred Approach Applied Longstanding Cost Metrics and Properly Weighed Relevant Benefits and Costs.....	10
1. EPA’s Cost Metrics Reasonably Focused on Impacts to the Electric Sector, Ratepayers, and Reliability.....	10
2. EPA Properly Considered the Immense Health and Environmental Benefits of Reducing Hazardous Power-Plant Emissions Under Section 112.....	12
II. EPA WAS NOT REQUIRED TO CONSIDER THE “ALTERNATIVE CONTROL STRATEGIES” THAT PETITIONERS ADVOCATE, INCLUDING DEFERRING REGULATION ENTIRELY TO THE STATES.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	18
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009)	9
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014)	18
<i>Lignite Energy Council v. EPA</i> , 198 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	10
* <i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	2,3,5,6,7,8,10,15
<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	5,8
<i>Portland Cement Ass’n v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 486 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	9
<i>White Stallion Energy Ctr., LLC v. EPA</i> , 748 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	5,16

Statutes

16 U.S.C. §817(1)	18
42 U.S.C. §2131	18
42 U.S.C. §7402	16
42 U.S.C. §7411	4
42 U.S.C. §7411(a)	9
42 U.S.C. §7411(a)(1).....	10
42 U.S.C. §7411(b)	4

42 U.S.C. §7411(d)	4,16
42 U.S.C. §7412	1,3,4,7,8,16,17
42 U.S.C. §7412(b)(1).....	8
42 U.S.C. §7412(c)(1).....	8
42 U.S.C. §7412(c)(6).....	15
42 U.S.C. §7412(e)(1).....	8
42 U.S.C. §7412(f)(1)(A).....	9
42 U.S.C. §7412(f)(2)	9
42 U.S.C. §7412(l)(1)	17
*42 U.S.C. §7412(n)(1)(A).....	1,7,8,10,16
42 U.S.C. §7412(n)(1)(B)	15
42 U.S.C. §7412(n)(1)(C)	15
42 U.S.C. §7416.....	16

Federal Register Notices

65 Fed. Reg. 79,825 (Dec. 20, 2000)	13
70 Fed. Reg. 15,994 (Mar. 29, 2005).....	4
76 Fed. Reg. 24,976 (May 3, 2011)	1,12,13,14
77 Fed. Reg. 9304 (Feb. 16, 2012).	1,13
*81 Fed. Reg. 24,420 (Apr. 25, 2016)	2,5,10,11,12,13,14

Other Authorities

Comments, Calpine Corporation, et al., Proposed Supplemental Finding, EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0234-20549	3,12
Comments, Massachusetts Attorney General, et al., Proposed Supplemental Finding, EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0234-20551	1,2,11,12,14,17
Comments, Northeast States for Coordinated Air Use Management, Proposed Supplemental Finding, EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0234-20529	11,12,15
Comments, Public Health and Environmental Groups, Proposed Supplemental Finding, EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0234-20558	14
Darryl Fears, <i>Burning less coal isn't just making air cleaner. It's making your tuna safer</i> , Washington Post (Nov. 29, 2016).....	14
EPA, Legal Memorandum Accompanying the Proposed Supplemental Finding, EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0234-20519	7
S. Rep. No. 101-228 (1989), <i>reprinted in 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3385</i>	8,15
